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Section 1, Auditor's salary. In each county containing
not less than 18, nor more than 20, full and fractional congres-
sional townships and having a population of not less than
42,000 nor more than 43,000, according to the last preceding
federal census, the county auditor shall receive from the
county an annual salary of $5,000, payable in equal monthly
installments and there shall be allowed for clerk hire an
amount equal to one-half of one mill of the assessed valuation.

Approved April 12. 1951.

CHAPTER 319— H. F. No. 795

An act relating to charges -made by sheriffs and counties
for boarding, maintaining and providing jail facilities for1

other than county -prisoners; amending Minnesota Statutes
, Section 641-13.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 641.13, is
amended to read :

641.13 Charges, prisoners from other counties. When
any prisoner is ordered confined in any county other than that
in which his offense was committed, the sheriff of such other
county shall keep him at the expense of the county sending
him, and the sheriff of such other county shall collect from
the county sending him, for his board $1.50 for each day, or
fractional day, and, in addition thereto, the county board of
such other county shall collect from the county sending such
prisoners, such sums as shall have been necessarily expended
for clothing, bedding, and medical aid for such prisoners. In
addition thereto the county board of such other county may
collect from the county sending such prisoners such sum as the
county board may determine but not to exceed $1.00 per day
for other expenses incurred by such other county in providing
jail facilities for such prisoners. The county board of the
county from which such prisoners are sent, at its first session
after their commitment, shall authorize the county auditor
to issue to the sheriff of the county where they are committed
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orders upon the county treasurer for the maintenance of such
prisoners while they remain in such jail.

Sec. 2. Validation. Any charges heretofore made
pursuant to the -provisions of section 641.13 are hereby legal-
ized and validated as against the objection that the charges
so made exceeded the maximum charges permitted therein.

Approved April 12, 1951.

CHAPTER 320—H. F. No. 1006

[Not Coded]

An act to fix the salaries of the county treasurer, probate
judge, and county auditor in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of certain officials. In each county
having an area of not less than 490 nor more than 510 square
miles and a population of not less than 20,000 and not more
than 23,000 according to the last federal census, the annual
salary of the county treasurer, probate judge, and county
auditor shall be $5,000 each, payable in 12 monthly install-
ments.

Approved April 12, 1951.

CHAPTER 321—H. F. No. 1094

An act relating to the assessment of property for the
purposes of taxation; creating and establishing the office of
supervisor of assessments or county assessor for certain
counties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 278.071,
Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:


